

---

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

---

**No. 78-1007**

---

H. EARL FULLILOVE, et al., *Petitioners,*

v.

JUANITA KREPS, Secretary of Commerce of the  
United States, et al., *Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,  
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW) AS *AMICI CURIAE***

---

---

JOHN A. FILLION  
*General Counsel*

MARLEY S. WEISS  
*Assistant General Counsel*

International Union, United  
Automobile, Aerospace and  
Agricultural Implement  
Workers of America  
800 E. Jefferson Avenue  
Detroit, Michigan 48214

NATIONAL R. JONES  
*General Counsel*

J. FRANCIS POHLHAUS,  
WILLIAM D. WELLS  
*Assistant General Counsel*

NAACP  
1790 Broadway—Tenth Floor  
New York, New York 10019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Interest of the Amici .....  | 1    |
| A. The National Association for the Advancement<br>of Colored People ..... | 1    |
| B. The United Auto Workers of America (UAW) .....                          | 3    |
| Consent of the Parties .....   | 3    |
| Summary of Argument .....  | 4    |

### ARGUMENT

|  |    |
|--|----|
| I. The Minority Set-Aside Provision of the Public<br>Works Employment Act of 1977, 42 U.S.C. §6705<br>(f)(2), Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause<br>of the Fifth Amendment to the United States<br>Constitution ..... | 5  |
| A. The Statute Is Constitutional If Supported by<br>Adequate Congressional Findings of Past Dis-<br>crimination and Appropriate Remedial Intent .....  | 5  |
| B. The Statute, Its History and Context Reflect<br>That It Was Intended as Remedial Legislation<br>Designed to Correct a Gross Exclusion of Mi-<br>norities From the Federally Financed Con-<br>struction Industry .....   | 7  |
| C. The Statute Meets the Strict Scrutiny Stand-<br>ard, Because It Is Narrowly Drawn to Accom-<br>plish the Compelling Legislative Purpose of<br>Redressing Prior to Discrimination .....                                  | 10 |

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| II. The Minority Set-Aside Provision Is Constitutional as Applied to Negroes as an Exercise of Congress' Power Under Section 2 of the Thirteenth Amendment to Eliminate the Badges and Incidents of Slavery ..... | 13   |
| A. Congress Has the Long-Standing Power to Act to Eliminate the Badges and Incidents of Slavery .....   | 13   |
| B. Congress Has Enacted Race-Conscious Affirmative Action Legislation as a Means of Eliminating the Badges and Incidents of Slavery ....  | 14   |
| C. Congress Has Determined That One of the Badges and/or Incidents of Slavery Is the Limitations Placed on the Right to Contract  | 21   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Cases:</i>  |    |
| <i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 374 U.S. 497 (1954) .....   | 7  |
| <i>Constructors Association of Western Pennsylvania v. Kreps</i> , 573 F.2d 811 (1978) ..... | 10 |
| <i>Fleming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 60, rehearing denied, 364 U.S. 854 (1960) .....          | 13 |
| <i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..4, 14, 21                        |    |
| <i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 383 U.S. 641 (1966) .....                                      | 12 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....  | 10 |

|  | PAGE             |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1975) .....   | 13               |
| <i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438<br>U.S. 265 (1978) .....             | 4, 5, 10, 12, 13 |
| <i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....   | 21               |
| <i>South Carolina State Highway Department v. Barn-<br/>well Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938) ..... | 13               |
| <i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....              | 12               |
| <i>United Jewish Organization v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144<br>(1977) .....                          | 12               |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 61 L.Ed.2d<br>480 (1979) .....                    | 9, 12            |
| <i>Statutes:</i>   |                  |
| P.L. 95-28 .....   | 7                |
| 14 Stat. 173 .....   | 15               |
| 14 Stat. 367 .....   | 17               |
| 15 Stat. 20 .....  | 17               |
| 15 Stat. 83 .....  | 16               |
| 16 Stat. 8 .....   | 17               |
| 16 Stat. 144 .....   | 21               |
| 75 Stat. 542 .....   | 17               |
| 42 U.S.C. 1981 .....   | 21               |
| 42 U.S.C. 6705(f)(2) .....   | 7                |

| <i>Congressional Materials:</i>   | PAGE           |
|---|----------------|
| Congressional Globe .....   | 15, 17, 18, 19 |
| Hearings, House Committee on Education and Labor,<br>87th Cong., 1st Sess., on H.R. 6302 (1961) .....   | 20             |
| <br><i>Books:</i>   |                |
| Dyson, W., <i>Founding of Howard University</i> (1921) ....   | 16             |
| Hill, H., <i>Black Labor and the American Legal System</i><br>(1977) .....  | 8              |
| Holt, T., <i>A Special Mission: The Story of Freedmen's<br/>Hospital</i> (1975) .....   | 20             |
| Logan, R., <i>Howard University: The First Hundred<br/>Years</i> (1969) .....   | 19             |
| Peirce, P., <i>The Freedmen's Bureau</i> (1971) .....   | 16             |
| <br><i>Other:</i>   |                |
| Abbott, M., "The Freedmen's Bureau and Negro<br>Schooling in South Carolina", <i>The South Carolina<br/>Historical Magazine</i> , Vol. LVII, No. 2 (1956) ..... | 16             |
| U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Minorities and<br/>Women as Government Contractors</i> (1975) .....   | 8, 9           |
| U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Report on Employ-<br/>ment</i> (1961) .....   | 8              |
| U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,<br><i>A Survey of Minority Construction Contractors</i><br>(1971) .....                                       | 9              |
